

No. 21-1587
CAPITAL CASE

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIM SHOOP, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

JERONIQUE D. CUNNINGHAM,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF KENTUCKY, ALABAMA, ARIZONA,
ARKANSAS, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUI-
SIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DA-
KOTA, TEXAS, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DANIEL CAMERON
*Attorney General of
Kentucky*

MATTHEW F. KUHN
Solicitor General

VICTOR MADDIX
*Deputy Attorney
General*

BRETT R. NOLAN
*Principal Deputy
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

Office of the Kentucky
Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue, Ste. 118
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 696-5300
Brett.Nolan@ky.gov

ALEXANDER Y. MAGERA
*Assistant Solicitor
General*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The Court should summarily reverse the decision below to prevent the Sixth Circuit’s decision from incentivizing even more juror harassment..... 4

 A. Courts have long protected jurors from harassment by prohibiting evidence impeaching the jury’s deliberations 5

 B. Juror harassment is a serious problem that the States face in defending convictions after a verdict 10

II. The problem of juror harassment takes on a heightened form when used to expand federal habeas review..... 15

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Paxton</i> , 701 P.2d 1204 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1985)	8
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	15
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933)	14
<i>Colorado v. Harlan</i> , 109 P.3d 616 (Colo. 2005).....	7
<i>Crider v. Oklahoma ex rel. Dist. Ct. of Okla. Cnty.</i> , 29 P.3d 577 (Okla. 2001).....	7, 8
<i>Cunningham v. Shoop</i> , 23 F.4th 636 (6th Cir. 2022).....	11, 14
<i>Delaware v. Cabrera</i> , 984 A.2d 149 (Del. Super. Ct. 2008)	7
<i>Epperson v. Kentucky</i> , 197 S.W.3d 46 (Ky. 2006).....	10
<i>Epperson v. Kentucky</i> , 2017–SC–000044–MR, 2018 WL 3920226 (Ky. Aug. 16, 2018).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Gladney v. Clarksdale Beverage Co., Inc.</i> , 625 So.2d 407 (Miss. 1993)	8
<i>Hall v. Idaho</i> , 253 P.3d 716 (Idaho 2011)	8
<i>Illinois v. Williams</i> , 807 N.E.2d 448 (Ill. 2004)	8

<i>In re Charles Russell Rhines</i> , No. 19-6479 (2019)	11
<i>Maine v. St. Pierre</i> , 693 A.2d 1137 (Me. 1997).....	8
<i>Marshall v. Florida</i> , 976 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 2007).....	7
<i>Massachusetts v. Luna</i> , 641 N.E.2d 1050 (Mass. 1994)	8
<i>McDonald v. Pless</i> , 238 U.S. 264 (1915)	5, 6, 7
<i>Meece v. Kentucky</i> , 06-CR-656 (Ky. Cir. Ct., Warren Cnty. Apr. 5, 2018)	11
<i>New Jersey v. Harris</i> , 859 A.2d 364 (N.J. 2004).....	8
<i>Oregon v. Smith</i> , 458 P.2d 687 (Or. 1969).....	8
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	4, 7, 9, 14
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954)	7, 13, 16
<i>Schwartz v. Minneapolis Suburban Bus Co.</i> , 104 N.W.2d 301 (Minn. 1960)	9
<i>Shoop v. Twyford</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2037 (2022)	1, 3, 15
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	7, 14

<i>Strong v. Missouri</i> , 263 S.W.3d 636 (Mo. 2008)	9
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987)	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Tennessee v. Thomas</i> , 813 S.W.2d 395 (Tenn. 1991)	8
<i>Townsel v. Superior Ct.</i> , 979 P.2d 963 (Cal. 1999)	8
Statutes and Codes	
28 U.S.C. 2254(e)	13
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 192	9
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 206	9
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 237	9
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 35.29	9
Rules	
Cuyahoga Cnty. Local R. 22(E) (Ohio)	9
Fayette Cnty. Cir. Ct. Local R. 32 (Kentucky)	9
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)	6, 7, 13, 15
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.575	9
Fla. State Bar R. 4-3.5	9
Rules Governing the Courts of the State of New Jersey R. 1:16-1	9

Other Authorities

Okla. Bar Ass'n Ethics Counsel, Ethics Op. No. 248 (1967)	9
<i>Prosecutors: Jurors Felt Harassed by Widmer Defense</i> , WLWT NEWS (Jun. 10, 2009), available at https://perma.cc/ZEA6-J2EL	11
S. Rep. 93-1277 (1974).....	7
